## RE: OIA 2024/24 - Number of COVID-19 Orders

Fri 8/9/2024 2:31 PM

To:Wendy McGuinness <wmcg@mcguinnessinstitue.org>

Cc:Lucy Witkowski < lw@mcguinnessinstitue.org>;Patrick Shonakan < ps@mcguinnessinstitue.org> < al@mcguinnessinstitue.org>

:Arne Larsen

Kia ora Wendy

My apologies that it has taken so long to respond to you! And thank you for contacting us

The Parliamentary Counsel Office isn't subject to the Official Information Act (see section 2(1) of that Act). Despite this, we try to be helpful and respond to requests where practicable or, where the information is more closely connected with the functions of a department, we refer them to the relevant department.

In response to your questions:

Question 1: The PCO doesn't publish orders made under section 70 of the Health Act 1956. We understand that the Ministry of Health will separately respond to this question.

Question 2: You can find the full list of orders made under section 11 of the COVID-19 Public Health Response Act 2020 under that Act's <u>Secondary Legislation tab on the NZ Legislation website</u>.

Question 3: You can find all COVID-19 Public Health Response Amendment orders on the NZ Legislation website. Please note that this search picks up a few orders twice, where a correction was made, specifically LI 2021/211, SL 2021/364, SL 2022/49, and SL 2022/213.

Question 4: Legislative requirements in relation to vaccination were set out in the COVID-19 Public Health Response Act 2020 and in orders made under section 11 of that Act. Links to section 11 orders are included in the link provided for question 2.

You may also be interested in the list of legislation produced in response to COVID-19 on the PCO's corporate website: <a href="COVID-19 legislation">COVID-19 legislation</a>. It includes links to the <a href="Gazette">Gazette</a> and to <a href="COVID-19">COVID-19</a>; <a href="Legislation">Legislation</a> and <a href="Orders">Orders</a> on the Ministry of Health website.

In relation to the questions in your email of 8 August, you'll appreciate that since the PCO doesn't publish orders made under section 70 of the Health Act 1956, we don't have the information you are seeking. And that these are questions you could direct to the Ministry of Health.

A separate note: The website <u>legislation.govt.nz</u> provides all New Zealand Acts current from 2008 onwards, and every subsequent version of those Acts. (See <u>How it works – New Zealand Legislation</u> for more information.) We note that the page <u>COVID-19 Nation Dates (2nd ed.) - Book (nationdatesnz.org)</u> points readers to <u>www.nzlii.org/nz/legis/hist\_act</u> for Acts not currently enacted. This may not be necessary, unless readers are looking for Acts that were repealed before 2008.

Ngā mihi



#### Kaitohutohu Matua I Senior Communications Advisor

Te Tari Tohutohu Pāremata | Parliamentary Counsel Office 2 The Terrace | PO Box 18 070 | Wellington 6160

www.pco.govt.nz | www.legislation.govt.nz |

How well did we respond to your question? Please let us know, by completing <u>our quick survey.</u>

From: Wendy McGuinness <wmcg@mcguinnessinstitute.org>

Sent: Monday, July 15, 2024 12:18 PM

**Sent:** Monday, July 15, 2024 12:18 Pr

Cc: Lucy Witkowski < lw@mcguinnessinstitute.org>; Patrick Shonakan < ps@mcguinnessinstitute.org>

Subject: OIA 2024/24 - Number of COVID-19 Orders

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the PCO. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognise the sender and know the content is safe.

You don't often get email from wmcg@mcguinnessinstitute.org. Learn why this is important

Kia ora,

We are in the process of updating the second edition of our COVID-19 Nation Dates book

We are reviewing the types of legislation that was used for the range of COVID-19 regulations implemented throughout the pandemic. Could you please answer the following four questions:

Question 1: How many COVID-related s 70 orders under Health Act 1956 were issued?

Question 2: How many COVID-19 Orders under s 11 of the COVID-19 Public Health Response Act 2020 were issued ?

Question 3: How many COVID-19 Public Health Response Amendment orders were issued?

Question 4: Were vaccination mandates issued through s 11 orders under the COVID-19 Public Health Response Act 2020? If not, please explain.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or points of clarification

Many thanks, Wendy

# Wendy McGuinness

Chief Executive

# McGuinness Institute Te Hononga Waka

Level 1A, 15 Allen Street, Wellington 6011 I PO Box 24-222 Wellington 6142 +64 4 499 8888 I www.mcguinnessinstitute.org

The McGuinness Institute is a non-partisan think tank working towards a sustainable future, contributing strategic foresight through evidence-based research and policy analysis.

Disclaimer: This email is intended only to be read or used by the addressee. It is confidential and may contain legally privileged information. If you are not the addressee indicated in this message (or responsible for delivery of the message to such person), you may not copy or deliver this message to anyone, and you should destroy this message and kindly notify the sender by reply email. Confidentiality and legal privilege are not waived or lost by reason of mistaken delivery to you.

## Parliamentary Counsel Office Te Tari Tohutohu Pāremata

Level 13 Reserve Bank Building 2 The Terrace PO Box 18 070 Wellington 6160 New Ze

Phone:

Website: www.pco.govt.nz Free access to NZ legislation: www.legislation.govt.nz

The information in this email (including any attachments) may be confidential and subject to legal privilege. If the information has been given a security classification, it must be handled in accordance with that classification.

If you are not the intended recipient of this email, you must not read, copy, use, or distribute its contents. If this email has been received in error, please contact the sender and delete the email immediately. Thank you.